[bookmark: _Toc440551180]Determination of Open Access Charges

1.1 Allocation Matrix

The allocation between wheeling and retail supply business for FY 2016-17 as per the ARR proposed for FY 2016-17 is provided in the table below:

[bookmark: _Toc440551260]Table 1:  Allocation of ARR between Wheeling and Retail Supply

	Annual Revenue Requirement
	Allocation (%)
	Allocation FY 2016-17

	
	Wheeling
	Supply
	Wheeling
	Supply

	Fuel Cost
	0%
	100%
	0
	0

	Power Purchase Cost
	0%
	100%
	                    -   
	    2,818.99 

	Employee
	70%
	30%
	                7.15 
	           3.07 

	R&M
	50%
	50%
	                3.25 
	           3.25 

	A&G
	90%
	10%
	                6.25 
	           0.69 

	Depreciation
	90%
	10%
	              21.27 
	           2.36 

	Interest Cost on Long-term Capital Loans
	90%
	10%
	              11.00 
	           1.22 

	Interest on Working Capital Loans
	22%
	78%
	                4.85 
	         17.20 

	Interest on Security Deposit
	0%
	100%
	                    -   
	           4.33 

	Return on Equity
	90%
	10%
	                9.36 
	           1.04 

	Provision for Bad Debt
	0%
	100%
	                    -   
	           2.58 

	Income Tax
	90%
	10%
	              13.50 
	           1.50 

	Provision for Interest on security deposit
	0%
	100%
	                    -   
	               -   

	Annual Revenue Requirement
	 
	 
	76.64
	2856.23

	Less: Non-Tariff Income
	0%
	100%
	                    -   
	         45.76 

	Less: Revenue from Surplus Power Sale
	0%
	100%
	                    -   
	       161.34 

	Less Revenue from OA consumer
	0%
	100%
	                    -   
	               -   

	Net Revenue Requirement
	 
	 
	76.64
	2649.13



1.2 [bookmark: _Toc440551181]Voltage wise Wheeling Charges

The DNHPDCL has considered the voltage wise losses for FY 2016-17 as considered by the Hon’ble Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2015-16. 

The total loss for FY 2016-17 has been considered as 4.70%. The balancing loss has been considered as the loss at the LT level. 

To arrive at the network usage, the input energy at each level has been arrived and shown in the table below.

[bookmark: _Toc440551261]Table 2:  Determination of input energy for network usage percentage

	Particulars
	UoM
	S.No.
	FY 2016-17

	Total Input
	MU
	A
	    6,099.25 

	Input for HT and EHT
	MU
	B = G/(1-E)
	    5,588.31 

	% to total input
	%
	C = B/A
	91.62%

	Losses for HT and EHT (%age of total input)
	%
	D= F/A
	2.75%

	Losses for HT and EHT (%age of HT input)
	%
	E =F/B
	3.00%

	Losses
	MU
	F=B - G
	       167.65 

	Sales at 11 kV and above
	MU
	G
	5,420.66 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Input for LT
	MU 
	H =A –B
	       510.94 

	% of total input
	%
	I = H/A
	8.38%

	Losses at LT level (%age of LT input)
	%
	J = K/H
	23.29%

	Losses
	MU 
	K = H - L
	       119.02 

	Sales at 11 kV and below
	MU 
	L
	391.93 

	Balance
	MU 
	 
	-



Accordingly the wheeling cost has been considered in the ratio of 91.62:8.38 and the wheeling charge so arrived has been shown in the table below.


[bookmark: _Toc440551262]Table 3:  Wheeling charges proposed for FY 2016-17

	Particulars
	UoM
	S.No.
	FY 2016-17

	Wheeling Cost
	Rs. Crore
	A
	         76.64 

	Wheeling Cost at EHT and HT
	Rs. Crore
	B=A*91.62%
	         70.22 

	Wheeling Cost at LT
	Rs. Crore
	C=A*8.38%
	           6.42 

	Energy Input at Discom Periphery
	MU
	D
	    6,099.25 

	Energy Input for HT and EHT
	MU
	E=I/(1-G)
	    5,588.31 

	Wheeling Charge at EHT and HT level
	Rs. per unit
	F=B/E*10
	           0.13 

	EHT and HT losses
	%
	G
	3.00%

	EHT and HT losses
	MU
	H=E-I
	       167.65 

	Sales at EHT and HT level
	MU
	I
	5,420.66 

	Energy Input at LT
	MU
	J=D-E
	       510.94 

	Wheeling Charge at LT level
	Rs. per unit
	K=C/J*10
	0.13

	Sales at LT level
	MU
	L
	391.93 

	LT Losses
	MU
	M=J-L
	       119.02 

	Total Losses
	MU
	N=H+M
	       286.66 

	Total Losses
	%
	 
	4.70%








1.3 [bookmark: _Toc440551182]Cross Subsidy Surcharge

The cross-subsidy surcharge is based on the following formula as given in the revised formula notified by MOP:
S = T-[C (1-L/100) +D+R]
Where,
S is the surcharge
T is the Tariff payable by the relevant category of consumers, including reflecting the Renewable Purchase Obligation
C is the per unit weighted average cost of power purchase by the Licensee, including meeting the Renewable Purchase Obligation
D is the aggregate of transmission distribution and wheeling charge applicable to the relevant voltage level
L is the aggregate of transmission distribution and commercial losses expressed as a percentage applicable to the relevant voltage level
R is the per unit cost of carrying regulatory assets

The computation of each item is as below.

[bookmark: _Toc440551263]Table 4:  Calculation of “T”

	Particular
	Sale
(MU)
	Revenue from approved tariff
(Rs. Crore)
	Average Tariff
(Rs./kwh)

	T
	5,420.66 
	2458.86
	4.54




[bookmark: _Toc440551264]Table 5:  Calculation of “C”

	Station
	Energy Procured (MU)
	Average Rate (Rs./kwh)
	Total Power Purchase Cost (Rs. Crore)

	C
	6849.85
	3.82
	2615.43



The cross subsidy surcharge based on the above formula is worked out in the table below:
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	Cross Subsidy Surcharge
	UoM
	HT & EHT Industry

	T
	Rs. per kwh
	4.54

	C
	Rs. per kwh
	3.82

	D
	Rs. per kwh
	           0.13 

	L
	%
	3.00%

	R
	Rs. per kwh
	0.00

	Surcharge
	Rs. per kwh
	           0.59 
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